

No. 13-55172

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NAJI JAWDAT HAMDAN, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Central District of California  
No. CV 10-6149-DSF (JEMx)

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

AHILAN T. ARULANANTHAM  
aarulanantham@aclu-sc.org  
MICHAEL KAUFMAN  
mkaufman@aclu-sc.org  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Telephone: (213) 977-5211  
Facsimilie: (213) 977-5297

LABONI A. HOQ  
lhoq@advancingjustice-la.org  
ZULAIKHA AZIZ  
zaziz@advancingjustice-la.org  
NICOLE GON OCHI  
nochi@advancingjustice-la.org  
ASIAN AMERICANS  
ADVANCING JUSTICE-  
LOS ANGELES  
1145 Wilshire Blvd., 2nd Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel: (213) 977-7500  
Fax: (213) 977-7595

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Surveillance, Detention, Interrogation, and Torture of Naji Hamdan.....	4
II. Proxy Detention in Other Cases .....	10
III. Plaintiffs' FOIA Request and Government's Pre-Litigation Responses .....	11
IV. District Court Proceedings and Further Agency Responses .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that the FBI and DOS Conducted Adequate Searches .....	15
A. The FBI and DOS Had a Duty to Search All Sources Reasonably Calculated to Uncover All Relevant Documents .....	16
B. The FBI Search Was Inadequate Because it Failed to Search Sources Likely to Have Records .....	18

- C. The District Court Erred in Holding That the DOS Conducted an Adequate Search Because It Failed to Search Records From the Bureau of Political-Military Affairs .....24
- II. The District Court Erred in Finding that the DIA and FBI Adequately Justified Their Withholdings Under Exemptions 1, 3, or 7(E).....26
  - A. The Government Must Justify Its Withholdings with Detailed Non-Conclusory Explanations .....28
  - B. The District Court Erred in Finding that the DIA and FBI Properly Withheld Records Under Exemption 1 .....33
  - C. The District Court Erred in Finding that the DIA Properly Withheld Records Under Exemption 3 .....39
  - D. The District Court Erred in Holding that the FBI Properly Withheld Records under Exemption 7(E) .....45
- III. The FBI, DIA, and DOS Failed to Meet their Obligation to Produce All Non-Exempt Segregable Information .....54
- CONCLUSION.....57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ACLU v. FBI*,  
2013 WL 3346845 (N.D. Cal. July 1, 2013) .....22

*ACLU v. Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence*,  
2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011).....36

*ACLU of Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
2011 WL 887731 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 10, 2011).....36, 37

*Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dept. of State*,  
641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....22

*Asian Law Caucus v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security*,  
2008 WL 5047839 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2008) .....52, 54

*Baker v. CIA*,  
580 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....42

*Bowen v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
925 F.2d 1225 (9th Cir. 1991) .....53

*Campbell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....19,20, 25

*Church of Scientology of Cal. v. IRS*,  
792 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....30

*Church of Scientology v. United States Dep’t of Army*,  
611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979) .....30,31 , 55

*Citizens Comm’n on Human Rights v. FDA*,  
45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995) .....14, 17

*Coastal Delivery Corp. v. U.S. Customs Serv.*,  
272 F. Supp. 2d 958 (C.D. Cal. 2003) .....52

*Corley v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 303 (2009).....41

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget*,  
2008 WL 5129417 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2008).....43

*Davin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
60 F.3d 1043 (3rd Cir. 1995) .....36

*Dredge Corp. v. Penny*,  
338 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1964) .....13

*Dunaway v. Webster*,  
519 F. Supp. 1059 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....48

*El Badrawi v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
583 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2008).....20, 54

*Ethyl Corp. v. U.S. EPA*,  
25 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1994) .....53

*Feshbach v. SEC*,  
5 F. Supp. 2d 774 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....52

*Freeman v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
723 F. Supp. 1115 (D. Md. 1988).....51

*Gerstein v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. Lexis 41276 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 30, 2005) .....48

*Goldberg v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....31, 33

*Halpern v. FBI*,  
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999) .....36, 37, 38

*Houston v. Bryan*,  
725 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1984) .....13

*Hunt v. CIA*,  
981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992) .....29

*In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.*,  
 2011 WL 2133772 (D.D.C. May 12, 2011).....41

*Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency*,  
 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....16

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*,  
 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....28

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce*,  
 337 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2004).....45, 46

*Kanter v. IRS*,  
 433 F. Supp. 812 (N.D. Ill. 1977).....50, 51

*Kelly v. U.S. Census Bureau*,  
 2013 WL 5458984 (9th Cir. Oct. 2, 2013) .....29, 30

*King v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir.1987).....36, 38

*Lahr v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.*,  
 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009) .....16, 18, 28

*Lane v. Dep't of Interior*,  
 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008) .....13, 17

*Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights of S.F. Bay Area v. U.S. Dept. of the  
 Treasury*,  
 2008 WL 4482855 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2008).....44, 56

*Mallouk v. Obama*,  
 2009 WL 2424307 (D.D.C. Aug. 4, 2009).....9

*McGehee v. CIA*,  
 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....54

*Mead Data Cent. Inc., v. Dep't of the Air Force*,  
 556 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....56

*Miller v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
 562 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2008).....39

*Minier v. CIA*,  
 88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) .....39, 40

*Nat’l Archives & Records v. Favish*,  
 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....51, 52

*Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army*,  
 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....32, 35

*P.H.E., Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....53

*Physicians for Human Rights v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
 675 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D.D.C. 2009).....*passim*

*Physicians for Human Rights v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
 778 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011) .....41

*Quiñon v. FBI*,  
 86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....31

*Ray v. Turner*,  
 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....31

*Rosenfeld v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995) .....47, 48

*Rosenfeld v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 2008 WL 3925633 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2008) .....17, 47

*Schrecker v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
 254 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....19, 22

*Shearson v. Dep’t of Homeland Security*,  
 2007 WL 764026 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 9, 2007) .....52, 53, 54

*Smith v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms*,  
 977 F. Supp. 496 (D.D.C. 1997).....46

*United States Dep’t of State v. Ray*,  
 502 U.S. 164 (1991) .....28

*Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard*,  
 180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....*passim*

*Van Bourg, Allen, Weinberg & Roger v. NLRB*,  
 656 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1981) .....12, 30, 55

*Wiener v. FBI*,  
 943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991) .....*passim*

*Wilkinson v. FBI*,  
 633 F.Supp. 336 (C.D. Cal. 1986) .....51

*Willamette Indus., Inc. v. United States*,  
 689 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1982) .....56

*Zemansky v. U.S. EPA*,  
 767 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1985) .....16, 29

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....2

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....54

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....26

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3).....26

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1)-(9) .....28

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) .....26, 45, 52

10 U.S.C. 424.....40, 41, 43, 44, 45

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

50 U.S.C. 403-1.....40

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i).....40, 43, 44, 45

50 U.S.C. § 403g.....42

50 U.S.C.S. § 3024.....40

50 U.S.C.S. § 3507.....42

Exec. Order. No. 13526 .....33, 35, 37  
3 C.F.R. 298 .....32
